

- WHEREAS, it is important for the people of Gaston County and its municipalities to know and understand the problems, duties, and responsibilities of our law enforcement officers and agencies. We applaud the members of those agencies for recognizing their duty to serve the people by safeguarding life and property, by protecting people against violence and disorder, and by protecting the innocent against deception and the weak against oppression or intimidation; and.
- WHEREAS, our nation, more than ever, depends upon local law enforcement as our first line of defense.

  The men and women of these agencies give of themselves day in and day out to preserve our homeland security; and,
- WHEREAS, in 2021, 608 peace officers across the nation and 24 from North Carolina alone died in the line of duty; and,
- WHEREAS, the members of law enforcement agencies of Gaston County and its municipalities play a vital role in safeguarding the rights and freedom of our local citizens.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Gaston County Board of Commissioners proclaims May 15-21, 2022 as *Law Enforcement Week* in Gaston County and May 15, 2022 as

### PEACE OFFICER'S MEMORIAL DAY

and join law enforcement officers nationwide in honoring their fallen comrades and urge Gaston County citizens to commemorate law enforcement officers, past and present.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the citizens of Gaston County recognize and appreciate the contributions made by their local law enforcement officers for handling the difficult situations they encounter on a daily basis.

	Chad Brown, Chairman		
Allen R. Fraley		Tom Keigher	
Bob Hovis, Vice-Chairman		Tracy L. Philbeck	
Kim Johnson		Ronald E. Worley	



## **Gaston County**

Gaston County Board of Commissioners www.gastongov.com

# Police Department Board Action

File #: 22-169

Commissioner Worley - Police Department/Sheriff's Office - Proclamation - To Proclaim May 15-21, 2022 as Law Enforcement Week and May 15, 2022 as Peace Officer's Memorial Day in Gaston County

#### **STAFF CONTACT**

Chief J. D. Ramey - Gaston County Police Department - 704-866-3321 Sheriff A. Cloninger - Gaston County Sheriff's Office - 704-869-6860

#### **BACKGROUND**

N/A

#### **ATTACHMENTS**

Proclamation

	6. Buff, Clerk t he Board of C			nty Commi	ssion, do h	E BELOW TH	ify that the a	C 58	true and correct copy of action
NO.	DATE	M1	M2	CBrown	AFraley	BHovis	KJohnson	TKeigher	TPhase RWorley Vote
2022-130	04/26/2022	TP	TK	Α	AB	Α	AB	Α	A: GA
DISTRIBU									